

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
No. 20-mc-00082 (PJS/TNL)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS TO UNSEAL
CERTAIN SEARCH WARRANT
MATERIALS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

RESPONSE TO AMENDED APPLICATION TO UNSEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The Electronic Communication Privacy Act..... 3

 A. The Pen Register Statute..... 4

 B. The Stored Communications Act..... 6

II. District practice 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The Amended Application should be dismissed for lack of standing... 12

 A. Legal standards..... 12

 B. Petitioner has failed to demonstrate injury-in-fact..... 15

II. Even if Petitioner had established standing, no right of access applies to the investigative materials at issue..... 17

 A. No First Amendment right of access applies..... 18

 1. Experience and logic test; qualified right..... 18

 a. Logic alone does not suffice..... 19

 b. Right of public access is qualified, not absolute..... 20

 2. There is no First Amendment right of access here..... 21

 a. The “experience” prong is not met..... 21

 b. The “logic” prong is not met..... 25

 i. Public access plays no role in the governmental processes in question, nor should it..... 25

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| ii. | Sealing often remains warranted later in the process..... | 27 |
| iii. | Neither statutory scheme suggests a significant role for public access..... | 30 |
| iv. | Generalized considerations of fairness and self-governance are not dispositive..... | 31 |
| B. | The common-law right of access does not support a presumption to unseal these materials..... | 33 |
| 1. | The Eighth Circuit’s approach..... | 34 |
| 2. | The common-law right does not overcome the strong countervailing interests here..... | 36 |
| III. | Multiple compelling interests outweigh any qualified right of access here..... | 38 |
| IV. | Neither the First Amendment nor the common law requires the docketing of denied or amended applications..... | 41 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Belo Broadcasting Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1981) | 34 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) | 16 |
| <i>CBS, Inc. v. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of Calif.</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985) | 38 |
| <i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) | 37 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) | 13 |
| <i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) | 42 |
| <i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979) | 26 |
| <i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018) | 19, 35 |
| <i>Forbes Media LLC v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 2935906 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2021)..... | 16, 23 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) | 43 |
| <i>Hartford Courant Co.</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) | 43 |
| <i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013) | 20 |

In re Application of the N.Y. Times Co. to Unseal Wiretap & Search Warrant Materials,
 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009) 22, 37

In re City of New York,
 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010) 26

In re Copley Press, Inc.,
 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008) 19

In re Granick 388 F.Supp.3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 16, 23, 29, 44

In re Gitto Global Corp.,
 422 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) 34

In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Electronic Surveillance Applications and Orders,
 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 37

In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.,
 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 23

In re Nat’l Sec. Letter,
 863 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017) 16

In re Neal,
 461 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2006) 34

In re Sealed Case,
 199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 23, 44

In re Smith,
 656 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1981) 28

Lance v. Coffman,
 549 U.S. 437 (2007) 14

Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components,
 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014) 14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 12, 14

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 15

Matter of Leopold,
327 F. Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 23, 37, 41

Matter of the Application of WP Co.,
201 F. Supp. 3d..... 28, 29, 32

Microsoft Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wa. 2017) 16

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978) 17, 20, 33

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 14

Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.,
478 U.S. 1 (1986)passim

Roviaro v. United States,
353 U.S. 53 (1957) 26

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 13, 14

Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn (“In re Gunn”,
), 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988).....passim

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979) 8, 9

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 12, 13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 14

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 14

Times Mirror Co. v. United States,
873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989)passim

United States Dep’t of Justice v. ACLU,
812 Fed. Appx. 722 (9th Cir. 2020) 32, 39

United States v. Appelbaum,
707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)passim

United States v. Christie,
624 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010) 9

United States v. Doe,
870 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2017) 17

United States v. Forrester,
512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) 9

United States v. Graham,
824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016) 9

United States v. Index Newspapers LLC,
766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014) 43

United States v. McDougal,
103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996) 17, 35, 38, 40

United States v. Mendoza,
698 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012) 42

United States v. Perrine,
518 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2008) 9

United States v. Rigmaiden,
844 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Ariz. 2012) 26

United States v. the Business of the Custer Battlefield Museum and Store,
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011) 17

United States v. Trader,
981 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2020) 9

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Webbe</i> , 791 F.2d 103 (8th Cir. 1986) | 34, 35, 40 |
| <i>United States v. Wheelock</i> , 772 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2014) | 8, 9, 16 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 13 |
| <i>Waterlegacy v. USDA Forest Service</i> , 2019 WL 4757663 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2019) | 17 |
| <i>Webster Groves School Dist. v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) | 24, 35 |
| <i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015), (en banc) | 17, 19 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510 | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2701 | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2703(a) | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(2) | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(3) | 8 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) | passim |
| 18 U.S.C § 2705(b) | 8, 22 |
| 18 U.S.C § 2711(2) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3122(b) | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3123(a)(1) | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3123(b)(1)(b) | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3123(d)(1) | 5, 36 |
| 18 U.S.C § 3123(c)(1) | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3126 | 37 |

18 U.S.C. § 3127(3) 4
18 U.S.C. § 3127(4) 4
Pub. L. No. 99-508 4, 6

Rules

LR 49.1(c)(1)(A) 9
